                          IP2716
USB TYPE-C PD3.0、QC3.0/2.0/MTK High Voltage Charger Protocol Controller
Feature
 USB TYPE-C
 Integrate TYPE-C DRP protocol
 Auto detect TYPE-C device plug in or plug out
 Auto detect the capability of the sink and the

V1.0      Email: service@injoinic.com              6 / 18                    Copyright © 2014, Injoinic Corp.
3. PINS
Table 1 IP2716 Pin Description for 32-QFN Devices
Pin Map
32-QFN
Pin Name Description
1 SENSEP connection point to the positive terminal of sense the VBUS current
2 SENSEN connection point to the positive terminal of sense the VBUS current
3 CH_V Used for voltage detection
4 CH_G VBUS Gate Driver Control for Consumer Switch
5 DCH_G VBUS Gate Driver Control for Producer Switch
6 VCON5V 5V supply for VCONN FETS
7 CC2 USB PD connector detect/Configuration Channel 2
8 CC1 USB PD connector detect/Configuration Channel 1
9 DM USB DM
10 GPIO18 General Purpose Input / Output 18
11 GPIO17 General Purpose Input / Output 17
12 DP USB DP
13 GPIO2 General Purpose Input / Output 2, ADC2, UART_RX
14 FB Feedback loop drive output
15 GPIO8 General Purpose Input / Output 8, SPI_SS, UART_TX
16 GPIO7 General Purpose Input / Output 7, SPI_MOSI
17 GPIO9 General Purpose Input / Output 9, SPI_MISO
18 GPIO10 General Purpose Input / Output 10, SPI_CLK
19 TEST_1 Debug pin for programming the device and firmware update
20 GPIO5 General Purpose Input / Output 5, I2C_SDA
21 GPIO6 General Purpose Input / Output 6, I2C_SCL
22 TEST_2 Debug pin for programming the device and firmware update
23 GPIO4 General Purpose Input / Output 4, PWM6
24 GPIO1 General Purpose Input / Output 1, ADC1, PWM5
25 GPIO0 General Purpose Input / Output 0, ADC0
26 GND Ground
27 GPIO15 General Purpose Input / Output 15
28 GPIO16 General Purpose Input / Output 16
29 VDD VDD Supply Input / Output
                        IP2716
V1.0      Email: service@injoinic.com              7 / 18                    Copyright © 2014, Injoinic Corp.
30 VCC VCC Supply Input / Output